## Sarah D. Findley

Occupant Name: Sarah D. Findley

Location: Section D

Date of Birth: 4/3/1844

Date of Death: 1/22/1930

Date of Burial: 1930

Veteran: No

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:



## MOTHER OF 12 IS CALLED BY DEATH

Mrs. Sarah Durland Findley Succumbs At Home Here Early Today

## WAS NATIVE OF COUNTY

Mrs. Sarah Durland Findley, age eighty-five, died this morning at 4:40 o'clock at her home, 421 Emerson Drive. Mrs. Findley was taken seriously ill on December 20, 1929 and was confined to her bed most of the time from that date to the time of her death. Complication of diseases was given as the cause of her death.

Funeral arrangements will be

Mrs. Findley was born at Brownstown on April 3, 1844, the daughter of Nelson C. and Elizabeth Durland. She united with the Methodist church at Brownstown at the age of fourteen years and during her entire lifetime kept her membership with that church. She was a devoted Christian and a great lover of her Bible in which in later years she found great satisfaction and peace in reading.

On February 18, 1869 she was united in marriage to William A. Findley who preceded her in death on June 16, 1895. To this union were born twelve children, ten sons and two daughters. Three of the sons died in infancy. The children surviving are, Harry Findley, of Seymour; William B. Findley, of Evansville; Meed S. Findley, of Pickerington, Ohio; Louis Findley, of Muncie; Grace Findley, of Colorado Springs, Colorado; Rev. James H. Findley, of Corydon, Iowa; Joseph' S. Findley, of Jacksonville, Illinois; Giles N. Findley, of Newark, N. J.; Bessie Findley, who lived with her mother and took care of her during her last sickness.

All of Mrs. Findley's living children, except one, were with her last Christmas day. Meed S Findley was unable to be here but the rest of the children came from their various homes to be with their mother at Christmas time and the memory of that day was a great joy to Mrs. Findley in her last hours.